$$R = SOLUTION$$

$$R = 91 - \frac{24}{4}$$

5

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, that WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, has been informed that Louise Stringer, Administratrix, Glynn D. Free and Brenda C. Free, and Jewell Dean Rowe, et al have petitioned or will petition the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, for annexation into the City of Conway, Arkansas, of the following described lands in Faulkner County, Arkansas:

> Part of the NW 1/4 SW 1/4 of Section 9, Township 5 North, Range 14 West, described as beginning at a point in the center line of State highway No. 60 which is 7 chains north of the south line of said NW 1/4 SW 1/4, and run thence west 295 feet; thence south 150 feet; thence east 195 feet to the center line of said highway No. 60; thence northeasterly, along with said center line to point of beginning.

A part of the NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of section 9, Township 5 North, Range 14 West, described as follows: Begin at a point 200 feet East and 448.5 feet North of the Southwest corner of said NW 1/4 SW 1/4 and run thence East 180 feet; thence South 240 feet; thence West 180 feet; thence North 240 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.99 acres, more or less.

Part of the NW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 9, Township 5 North, Range 14 West, described as follows: Beginning at a point 208.5 feet North of the SW corner of said NW 1/4 SW 1/4 and run thence N 240 feet, thence E 200 feet, thence S 240 feet, thence W 200 feet, to the point of beginning, containing 1.10 acres, more or less.

Part of the SW 1/4, SW 1/4 of Section 9, Township 5 North, Range 14 West, described as follows: Commencing at the SW Corner of said SW 1/4, SW 1/4; run thence N O degrees 15'12" E along the West Line of said SW 1/4, SW 1/4 a distance of 469.5 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue N O degrees 15'12" E a distance of 20.0 feet to the South Right-of-Way of Arkansas State Hwy. #60; thence N 30 degrees 00' E along said South Right-of-Way a distance of 264.0 feet; thence leaving said South Right-of-Way, S 60 degrees 00' E a distance of 303.6 feet; thence S 30 degrees 00' W a distance of 250.8 feet; thence S 55 degrees 00' W a distance of 145.41 feet; thence N 35 degrees 08' W a distance of 201.83 feet; thence N 41 degrees 37' W a distance of 51.75 feet to the point of beginning, containing 2.26 acres, more or less.

WHEREAS, it is desired to indicate unto the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, the attitude of the City of Conway, Arkansas, toward such annexation.

> NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, that said City Council does hereby declare its willingness to accept said lands as a part of the City of Conway, Arkansas, provided said County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, shall, in the exercise of its discretion, deem said lands suitable for annexing unto the City of Conway, Arkansas.

PASSED this 13th day of any _. 1991. APPROVEDA Mayor

City Clerk

Clerk's certificate

STATE OF ARKANSAS COUNTY OF FAULKNER

I, <u>Mailla</u> City Clerk of the City of Conway, Faulkner County, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true, complete, and correct copy of a Resolution made by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, on <u>Majust</u>, 1991, as the same appears of record in my office in Book <u>//</u> at Page <u>544</u> of the Records of the City of Conway, Arkansas, in Faulkner County, Arkansas.

WITNESS my hand and seal as such Clerk of the City of Conway, Arkansas, this <u>13</u>Th day of <u>Congrat</u>, 1991.

faiture 0 City Clerk

